
 
 

LEP - Transport for Lancashire Committee 
 
Thursday, 30th January, 2020 in Committee Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston, at 2.00 pm 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I (Items Publicly Available) 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Declaration of Interests 
   

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 

The Committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of the last meeting held 
on 5 June 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. Matters Arising 
   

5. South East Blackburn Funding Application  (Pages 5 - 32) 
 

6. Any Other Business  
  

7. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

The next meeting of the Transport for Lancashire Committee will be held on 
Tuesday 10 March 2020 at 2.00pm in Committee Room D - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston.  





 
 

 

LEP - Transport for Lancashire Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 5th June, 2019 at 11.00 am 
at the Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, 
Preston 
 
 
Present 

 
  County Councillor Geoff Driver (Chair) 
 

Graham Cowley 
Councillor Fred Jackson 

Councillor Phil Riley 

 
 
Also In Attendance 
 
County Councillor Michael Green, Lancashire County Council 
Richard Kenny, Interim Director of Economic Development and Planning 
Joanne Ainsworth, Finance Manager, LEP, Lancashire County Council 
Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor - Transportation, Lancashire County Council  
David Gordon, Project Officer - Strategic Development, LCDL, Lancashire County Council 
Jeremy Walker, Transport Policy Manager, Blackpool Council 
Phillip Wilson, Project Manager, City Deal Delivery Team, Lancashire County Council  
Cath Rawcliffe, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE welcomed all to the meeting.  

 
It was noted that apologies had been received from Khalid Saifullah (Director), 
Richard Perry (Department for Transport), Mike Cliffe (Blackburn with Darwen 
Council), Mike Sinnott (Highways England) and Heather Pritchard (Network Rail). 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 Graham Cowley declared an interest in item 5 as the Chair of the Growth Deal 

Management Board. 
 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019 
 

 That the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 16 January 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
4.   Matters Arising 

 
 Dave Colbert, the county council's Specialist Advisor, Transportation, presented 

an update on items 6 and 7 of the Minutes in respect of the Local Transport Plan 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

and the Major Roads Network. 
 
The Committee was informed that a further report on the draft joint local transport 
plan for Lancashire would be presented to the next meeting of the Committee on 
29 October 2019 and that an update on the Major Roads Network would be the 
subject of a future report to the Committee  
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 

 
5.   Preston Western Distributor Funding Application 

 
 Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transportation at Lancashire County Council, 

accompanied by Neil Stockley from the consultants Atkins, presented a report on 
the independent assurance of the Full Business Case for the Preston Western 
Distributor funding application.  
 
The scheme comprised of a new 4.3km dual carriageway road connecting a new 
Junction 2 on the M55 near Bartle with the A583 Preston to Blackpool road at 
Lea.  The scheme supports delivery of the North West Preston Strategic Housing 
Location, which is expected to accommodate over 5,000 new homes, will improve 
travel between the Strategic Road Network and the Enterprise Zone at Warton, 
and facilitate provision of a new 'parkway' station at Cottam on the recently 
electrified Preston to Blackpool North line.  
 
It was reported that the scheme is predicted to deliver high value for money with 
an adjusted benefit to cost ratio of 2.6.  A further £54.7m of benefits is expected 
to accrue from dependent development and it is estimated that the scheme would 
generate a GVA benefit of £108m as a result of new job creation. 
 
Having undertaken independent assurance of the Strategic Outline Business 
Case on behalf of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership, Atkins advised that they 
were satisfied that the project has been developed to the expected standard in 
most areas and recommended that funding approval be granted subject to final 
approval from the Secretary of State 
 
It was noted that a further condition relating to the need to provide a finalised 
Monitoring and Evaluation Plan had now been discharged to Atkins' satisfaction 
 
Resolved: That the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership be recommended to grant 
the scheme a maximum £58m Growth Deal funding, subject to final approval from 
the Secretary of State. 
 

 
6.   Preston Rail Station HS2 Hub - Assessment of Wider Economic benefits 

 
 David Gordon, Project Officer, Strategic Development, LCDL, at Lancashire 

County Council, accompanied by Graeme Collinge from the consultants 
Genecon, presented an update on the Preston Rail Station HS2 Hub – 
Assessment of Wider Economic Benefits study.  

Page 2



 
3 

 

 
The Committee was informed that the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership had 
commissioned the consultants, Genecon, to produce a report to analyse and 
identify the potential economic benefits that might arise from the transformation of 
Preston Station in order that it is 'HS2 ready' by 2026.  
 
It was noted that as well as helping inform rail investment decision making 
nationally and locally, the Wider Economic Benefits study would provide an 
evidence base to help development of the Lancashire Local Industrial Strategy, a 
Greater Lancashire Plan and the next Lancashire Transport Plan.   
 
The report identified a number of key issues that would need to be addressed in 
order for Preston Station to become ‘HS2 ready' by 2026. These included access 
issues around station's entrances and exits, the station's main concourse, 
platform access, retail space and facilities and HS2 train/platform compatibility. 
The report also identified a number of other challenges in relation to Preston city 
centre that would need to be addressed, including peak hour congestion and the 
disjointed layout between public transport nodes. 
 
The study concluded that an HS2 Hub would represent a once in a generation 
opportunity to deliver a major catalyst for change in the city's economic 
performance. It would have the potential to generate up to 7,140 net additional 
Full Time Equivalent jobs by 2050 within Lancashire linked to growth at the HS2 
Hub and in and around 33 other stations locally, generating £10.3bn in additional 
GVA and wider business efficiencies (£5.5bn at present values). This could 
include major new commercial development and housing at sites in close 
proximity to the HS2 Hub and within Preston city centre.    
 
The committee welcomed the report and agreed that it was important for all three 
authorities to work together in a timely manner, to plan for the introduction of 
HS2. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.  

 
7.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 29 October 2019 at 

2pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 

8.   Any Other Business 
 

 It was reported that it was proposed to move into Part II to consider an item of 
business relating to an update on the M55 to Heyhouses Link Road.  

 
9.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 Resolved:  That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It was 

Page 3



 
4 

 

considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
10.   Update on the M55 to Heyhouses (St Annes) Link Road 

 
 (Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 

Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interests in disclosing the information) 

 
Graham Cowley, LEP Director, presented an oral update on the M55 to 
Heyhouses (St Annes) Link Road. 

 
Resolved: That the update be noted.  

 

  
 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Transport for Lancashire Committee 

 

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 

South East Blackburn Funding Application 

Appendix 'A' refers 

 

Report Author: Dave Colbert, Tel: 01772 534501, Specialist Advisor Transport Planning 

dave.colbert@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The South East Blackburn scheme is one of three infrastructure packages that 

collectively form the 'Pennine Gateways' project, which aims to support the delivery 

of new homes, new businesses and jobs in three specific growth areas in Blackburn, 

whilst at the same time alleviating congestion on key routes.  It comprises various 

improvements in the A6077 Haslingden Road and B6231 Blackamoor Road corridors 

to support delivery of over 600 houses and 90,000 square metres of commercial floor 

space. 

 

In accordance with the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership's Assurance Framework, 

Blackburn with Darwen Council has submitted a strategic outline business case for 

funding approval.  The consultants Jacobs have undertaken an independent 

assessment of the strategic outline business case on behalf of the Lancashire 

Enterprise Partnership.  Whilst Jacobs are satisfied the project has been developed 

to the expected standard in most areas, they have some outstanding concerns with 

some of the evidence presented in the business case, in particular, that congestion 

levels have been underestimated and future traffic may be in excess of the forecast 

predictions.  However, Jacobs are content these concerns are not of sufficient 

magnitude to influence their decision on whether to recommend granting of funding 

approval, as they are unlikely to have a material impact on the project's value for 

money. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Committee is asked to consider the attached strategic outline business case 

report prepared by Jacobs and recommend the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

grant the scheme a maximum £9.05 million Growth Deal funding at its next meeting. 

 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Background and Advice 

 

The South East Blackburn scheme is one of three infrastructure packages that 
collectively form the 'Pennine Gateways' project, which aims to support the delivery of 
new homes, new businesses and jobs in three specific growth areas in Blackburn, 
whilst at the same time alleviating congestion on key routes.  It comprises various 
improvements in the A6077 Haslingden Road and B6231 Blackamoor Road corridors 
to support delivery of over 600 houses and 90,000 square metres of employment 
space: 
 

 Widening of the A6077 Haslingden Road between Lions Drive and Shadsworth 
Road to four lanes and associated junction improvements; 

 Construction of the Blackamoor Link Road including two new junctions at Roman 
Road and Blackamoor Road and associated alterations to the Roman Road 
junction with Blackamoor Road; and 

 Improvements to the A6077 Haslingden Road junction with Old Bank Lane, 
including a new access to the Royal Blackburn Hospital. 

 
The scheme will enable the growth ambitions of Blackburn with Darwen Council to be 

realised without adversely affecting future levels of service on the local highway 

network.  In addition, improved facilities for pedestrians and cyclists using Haslingden 

Road will provide a safer environment and encourage participation in active travel. 

 

In accordance with the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership's Assurance Framework, 
Blackburn with Darwen Council has submitted a strategic outline business case for 
funding approval.  The consultants Jacobs have undertaken an independent 
assessment of the strategic outline business case on behalf of the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership. 
 
Whilst Jacobs are satisfied the project has been developed to the expected standard 
in most areas, they have some outstanding concerns with some of the evidence 
presented in the business case, in particular, with regard to traffic modelling.  
Congestion levels may have been underestimated and future traffic may be in excess 
of the forecast predictions.  However, Jacobs are content these concerns are not of 
sufficient magnitude to influence their decision on whether to recommend granting of 
funding approval, as they are unlikely to have a material impact on the project's value 
for money.  Accordingly, Jacobs advise that funding approval be granted to enable 
construction to commence in April 2020, and have not recommended that any 
conditions be attached.  Jacobs' report is attached as Appendix 'A'. 
 

The total risk adjusted cost of the scheme is £11.56 million, funded through a 
maximum £9.05 million contribution from the Local Growth Fund through the 
Lancashire Growth Deal and a £2.51 million contribution from Blackburn with Darwen 
Council.  The local contribution amounts to 22% of total scheme cost.  The council's 
S151 letter confirms the council's commitment to fund the local contribution together 
with any overspend.  The council expects the works to be complete by April 2021. 
 

The scheme is predicted to deliver high value for money with a benefit to cost ratio of 
3.3.  Following the concerns raised by Jacobs with regard to the traffic modelling work, 

Page 6



 

the applicant provided a zero growth sensitivity test and 'Level 3' analysis, which 
includes external transport impacts of the developments and land value uplift.  The 
effect would be a reduction in the benefit to cost ratio to between 1.4 and 1.8, 
representing low/medium value for money respectively.  Nevertheless, Jacobs have 
concluded that, given the significance of dependency in meeting the applicant's local 
plan aspirations, they have confidence in a high value for money outcome. 
 
At its meeting held on 30th September 2019, the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Board allocated additional funding to the South East Blackburn scheme on the basis 
it would provide additional economic outputs beyond the original submission.  Table 1 
below sets out the updated totals. 
 
Table 1: Updated Economic Outputs to 2025 
 

Economic Output 
Original Pennine 

Gateways Submission 
SE Blackburn 

Extension 
Updated Pennine 
Gateways Total 

Housing units 870 130 1,000 

Private sector 
investment 

£125m £53m £178m 

Jobs 3,750 200 3,950 

Commercial floor 
space 

64,000m2 9,290m2 73,290m2 

Gross Value Added £414.7m £38.9m £453.6m 

 
The South East Blackburn scheme has the potential to generate a further £240 million 
(2010 prices discounted) of wider economic benefits over the appraisal period arising 
from the developments the scheme will unlock.  This results in the wider 'Pennine 
Gateways' project delivering higher gross value added benefits (to 2025) than the 
revised Pennine Gateways total in Table 1.  Table 2 below refers. 
 
Table 2: Economic Outputs Comparison to 2025 
 

Economic 
Output 

South 
East 

Blackburn 

North 
Blackburn 

Furthergate 
Combined Pennine 

Gateways Final 
Total 

Difference 
Updated to Final 

Housing units 647 427 Nil 1,074 +74 

Private sector 
investment 

£165m* Nil £40m £205m +£27m 

Jobs 3,857 Nil 438 4,295 +345 

Commercial 
floor space 

91,595m2 Nil 17,500m2 109,095m2 +35,805m2 

Gross Value 
Added 

£240m £17m £236m £493m +£39.4m 

 
In summary, the principal objective of the South East Blackburn scheme is to support 

the delivery of new homes, new businesses and jobs whilst alleviating congestion on 

key routes.  The committee should note that this scheme is responsible for achieving 

a significant proportion of the economic outputs for the whole 'Pennine Gateways' 

project, including additional outputs beyond the original submission. 

 

 

Page 7



 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

None 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

N/A 

 

 

 

Page 8



Memorandum   APPENDIX A 

 

  

   

1 City Walk  
Leeds, West Yorkshire LS11 9DX  
United Kingdom  

T +44 (0)113 242 6771  
F +44 (0)113 389 1389  

  
  www.jacobs.com  

Subject  
  
South East Blackburn Scheme  

  
Project Name  

  
TfL Major Schemes Programme  

From  Jonathan Carr   Project No.  B2327505  

Date  20th January 2020      

 

Introduction  

Jacobs have undertaken a comprehensive review of the Strategic Outline Business Case (dated November 2019) 

produced by Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council (BwDBC) in support of the South East Blackburn Growth 

Deal 3 Scheme.  

The review findings should be used to inform a recommendation on whether the scheme should be granted Full 

Approval status at the next LEP Board meeting.  

Methodology  

The Strategic Outline Business Case has been reviewed and assessed against the Department for Transport’s 

(DfT) guidance on Transport Business Cases (January 2013). This approach shows whether schemes:  

 are supported by a robust case for change that fits with wider public policy objectives – the ‘strategic 
case’;  

 demonstrate value for money – the ‘economic case’;  

 are commercially viable – the ‘commercial case’;  

 are financially affordable – the ‘financial case’; and 

 are achievable – the ‘management case’.  

A Red-Amber-Green (RAG) assessment has been undertaken on each of the five cases in order to:  

a) Highlight any keys risks associated with the successful delivery of the project in accordance with the 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership’s Accountability Framework 

b) Identify any areas of the Strategic Outline Business Case where there is insufficient evidence to 

demonstrate that the scheme has followed DfT best practice for the development of a major scheme.  

c) Ensure the scheme aligns positively with the LEP’s Strategic Economic Plan.  

The completed RAG assessment has been appended to this document as Annex A.  

As part of the review process, Jacobs have actively engaged with the scheme promoter (Blackburn with Darwen 

Borough Council) and their consultants (Capita) in order to seek clarification on any key issues associated with 

the Strategic Outline Business Case. The RAG assessment summarises the iterative process which has been 

adopted to update the Strategic Outline Business Case to ensure that it is compliant with the LEP’s Accountability 

Framework and DfT best practice guidance.    

Page 9



 Memorandum  

 South East Blackburn Scheme  

   

   

   2  

  

Scheme Description  

The South East Blackburn Growth Deal 3 scheme involves a trio of civil engineering packages to upgrade and 

improve the A6077 Haslingden Road and B6231 Blackamoor Road in South East Blackburn intended to 

facilitate the development of over 600 houses and 90,000 sqm of employment space in the area. The 

components of the scheme are;  

1. Widening of the A6077 Haslingden Road between Lions Drive and Shadsworth Road to four lanes 

with associated geometric improvements at junctions;  

2. Delivery of the Blackamoor Link Road including two new junctions at Roman Road and Blackamoor 

Road and associated changed to the existing Roman Road / Blackamoor Road junction; and,  

3. Improvements to the Haslingden Road / Old Bank Lane junction to also include a new access to the 

Royal Blackburn Teaching Hospital.  

The scheme proposals aim to:  

• Enable Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council’s growth ambitions to be realised without adversely 

impacting on the future level of service (congestion) provided by the Haslingden Road corridor and 

adjoining local highway network;  

• Improve air quality at the Blackamoor Road / Roman Road junction to bring nitrogen dioxide levels 

within the (annual mean) objective as specified in the Air Quality (England) Regulations 2000 to 

enable the revocation of the Blackamoor AQMA;  

• Enable further development of employment opportunities by facilitating the delivery of  over 

47,894sqm of new commercial floorspace and creation of 3,862 jobs;  

• Supporting future housing growth by enabling the delivery of approximately 643 additional houses 

within the borough; and,  

• Improve the facilities for walking and cycling along Haslingden Road, providing a safer environment 

to encourage participation in active travel.  

The scheme is promoted by Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council (BwDBC). The scheme is one of three 

being progressed as part of the “Pennine Gateway” corridor improvements.  

 

Page 10



 Memorandum  

 South East Blackburn Scheme  

   

  

   

   3  

  

  

Assurance Timeline  

 26th September 2019 – Initial meeting between Jacobs, BwDBC and Capita.  

 18th October 2019 – Initial drafts of SOBC Strategic, Commercial and Management Cases received.  

 21st October 2019 – Initial RAG assessment produced by Jacobs and issued to BwDBC & Capita.  

 22nd November 2019 – First full suite of SOBC documents received.  

 November / December 2019 – A period of intensive engagement took place between Jacobs, BwDBC 

and Capita to address the issues identified in the RAG assessment.  

 30th January 2020 – TfL board meeting at which the scheme is seeking a funding recommendation.  

 10th February 2020 - LEP board meeting where the scheme will seek approval for a written decision.  

Issues to Note  

As outlined above, through a period of engagement between 
[...]
 (representing ‘High’ value for money under DfT classifications for 

transport schemes). As outlined in the traffic modelling section above, zero traffic growth sensitivity tests result 

in the scheme BCR dropping to 1.4 (which represents ‘Low’ value for money).  

When the external impacts and Land Value Uplift of dependent development are considered, the scheme is 

predicted to achieve a BCR of 1.4 with 50% additionality and 1.8 with 70% additionality. From our experience, 

these are strong BCRs resulting from Land Value Uplift for a scheme in the North West of England. Given the 

significance of the scheme in meeting BwDBC’s Local Plan aspirations, we consider the higher end of these 

estimates robust, giving additional confidence in a ‘High’ Value for Money assessment.  

GVA Benefits – The Economic Case identifies 14 developments sites which are dependent on the  

South East Blackburn scheme. These sites are expected to unlock 647 houses and create 3,857 jobs by 2025. The 

associated GVA assessment for these sites is forecast to generate £240m (2010 prices discounted to 2010) of 

net GVA benefits for the local economy over a 15 year period after the scheme’s completion.  

This results in the combined Pennine Gateway programme providing a forecast £493m (2010 prices discounted 

to 2010) of net GVA benefits for the local economy, exceeding the  original target outputs (to 2025) submitted 

to the LEP for the Pennine Gateway programme by £40m. The programme is expected to create 1,074 houses 

and 4,295 jobs in total, exceeding the target outputs of 1,000 houses and 3,950 jobs by 2025.  

LEP Economic Outputs  

The South East Blackburn scheme was submitted as part of the wider Pennine Gateway Project, for which BwDBC 

sought to receive Growth Deal funding.   

A comparison of the South East Blackburn scheme’s forecast economic outputs, compared against the total 

expected for the Pennine Gateway project and those reported in the SOBC for the Furtherg
[...]
eme would provide additional economic 

outputs beyond the original Pennine Gateway submission. The combined target economic outputs for both the 

original Pennine Gateway Submission and the extension are shown in the tables below for information.  

Page 14



 Memorandum  

 South East Blackburn Scheme  

   

  

   

   7  

  

Table 3 – Target Economic Outputs of Pennine Gateway by 2025  

Economic Output  

Original Pennine  

Gateway  

Submission  

South East  

Blackburn 

extension (2025)  

Pennine Gateway  

Target Total by 

2025  

Housing units  870  130  1,000  

Private sector investment  £125m  £53m  £178m  

Jobs  3,750  200  3,950  

Commercial floor space  64,000 m2  9,290 m2  73,290 m2  

GVAǂ  £414.7m  £38.9m  £453.6m  

Additional economic outputs are predicted as a result of the scheme between 2025 and 2030. However, these 

are subject to a greater degree of uncertainty, being beyond the Local Plan period and in part due to supply-

chain and multiplier effects. The values presented in Table 1 above only contain economic outputs up to 2025 

which have a higher degree of certainty, and this should be borne in mind when drawing any comparison with 

the 2030 targets.  

Table 4 –Target Economic Outputs of Pennine Gateway by 2030 (for information)  

Economic Output  

Original Pennine  

Gateway  

Submission  

South East  

Blackburn 

extension (2030)  

Pennine Gateway  

Target Total by 

2030  

Housing units  870  200  1,070  

Private sector investment  £125m  £65m  £190m  

Jobs  3,750  550  4,300  

Commercial floor space  64,000 m2  13,935 m2  77,935 m2  

GVAǂ  £414.7m  £149m  £563.7m  

 Conclusions  

Following our review of the SOBC for the South East Blackburn scheme, it is our view that the scheme should 

be granted ‘Full Approval’ status, to enable construction to begin in April 2020.  

Appendices 

Annex A - RAG Assessment 

Annex B - Section 151 Officer Letter 

Annex C - Economic Outputs Assessment  

Annex D - BwDB
[...]
 the 

validity of the economic outputs, it is therefore important to base assumptions on the best available data, 

informed by local knowledge of the appetite of private developers for investment.  

Monitoring and Evaluation  

A Monitoring and Evaluation Plan has been developed by Capita for the South East Blackburn scheme, and 

forms Appendix C to the SOBC.   

The Monitoring and Evaluation section of the SOBC (section 5.8) summarises the range of metrics which 

BwDBC aim to assess. The following metrics are relevant to the economic outputs section;  

 Jobs connected to the intervention (annual): Rate of delivery to be monitored by BwDBC and reported.  

 Commercial floorspace constructed (annual): Rate of delivery to be monitored by BwDBC and reported.  

 Commercial floor space occupied (annual): to be identified and reported to the LEP annually.  

 Housing unit starts (annual): Rate of delivery to be monitored by BwDBC and reported.  

 Housing unit completed (annual): Rate of delivery to be monitored by BwDBC and reported.  

 Follow-on investment at site (annual): Any further transport investment which may come via s106 

contributions from developers to improve the active travel and public transport infrastructure in the local 

area will be monitored.  

In addition, the Monitoring and Evaluation Plan makes clear that these metrics will be specifically monitored 

for the development sites identified as being dependent on the scheme.  

  

   

  

Page 30



 

Martin Kelly, Director of Growth and Development, 

Town Hall, Blackburn, Lancashire, BB1 7DY 

P
ag

e1
 

 

 

 

 

 

  ANNEX D  

 

Anne-Marie Parkinson 

Investment Programme Manager 

Lancashire County Council 

PO Box 78 

County Hall 

Preston PR1 8XJ 

 Date: 10th December 2019 

Our Ref: G&D/P/GP/LGF/SEB 

Your Ref:  

Please ask for: Gavin Prescott 

Direct Dial: (01254) 585694 

Email: planning@blackburn.gov.uk 

 

 

Dear Anne-Marie,  

 

Local Growth Fund: Strategic Outlin
[...]
rn, Lancashire, BB1 7DY 

P
ag

e2
 

Housing Sites: 

 Site 16/7 Haslingden Road Development Site (South East Blackburn) 

 Site 16/8 Blackamoor Road Development Site (South East Blackburn) 

 Site 16/11 Johnson Road Development Site 

 

Development  Opportunity Sites: 

 28/6 Fishmoor Drive Development Site (South East Blackburn) 

 

Details on the Local Plan can be accessed via the following weblink: 

https://www.blackburn.gov.uk/planning/planningpolicies-strategies-and-guides/local-plan-part2  

 

In addition, to the allocated sites within South East Blackburn, which forms Phase 1 of Growth 

Deal 3, Phases 2 and 3 relate to the unallocated South East Blackburn Residential and Health 

Campus and associated additional highways infrastructure (see attached).  

 

The strategic significance of the Local Growth Fund South East Blackburn Scheme cannot be 

underestimated as it was recognised by the local planning authority in allocating the identified 

sites for development, that future investment in infrastructure projects, such as the proposed 

scheme, would be required to ensure that the future impact on the highways network is 

successfully mitigated. Without this investment, such as the proposed scheme, development on 

the allocated and unallocated sites would not be supported by the local planning authority by 

virtue of the detrimental impact on the highway network. 

 

It can therefore be concluded that the allocated employment and housing development sites 

within South East Blackburn, together with the unallocated South East Blackburn Residential 

and Health Campus are dependent on the Local Growth Fund South East Blackburn Scheme 

being approved by the LEP. 

 

I trust this information is of assistance to you. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Gavin Prescott 

Planning Manager (Development Management) 

Page 32

https://www.blackburn.gov.uk/planning/planningpolicies-strategies-and-guides/local-plan-part2

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019
	5 South East Blackburn Funding Application
	Jacobs Assurance Report App to TfL v3 (20.01.2020)
	Annex  A -  RAG Printer Friendly
	Annex B  Section 151 Officer Letter
	Anmex C Jacobs - Economic Outputs Assessment
	Annex D




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

LEP - Transport for Lancashire Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 30th January, 2020 at 2.00 pm 
at the Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, 
Preston 
 
 
Present 

 
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chairman) 

 
Stephen Fogg 
Councillor Fred Jackson 

Councillor Phil Riley 

 
 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Mike Cliffe, Strategic Transport Manager, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor - Transportation, Lancashire County Council  
County Councillor Michael Green, Lancashire County Council 
Phil Green, Director of Growth Environment and Planning 
Anne-Marie Parkinson, Investment Programme Manager, Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership 
Cath Rawcliffe, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council 
Jeremy Walker, Transport Policy Manager, Blackpool Council 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE welcomed all to the meeting  

 
It was noted that apologies had been received from Khalid Saifullah (Director), 
Richard Perry (Department for Transport) and John Hope (Highways England). 
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 Councillor Phil Riley declared an interest in Item 5 as a member of Blackburn with 

Darwen Council.  
 

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 

 
 That the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 5 June 2019 be confirmed and 

signed by the Chair. 
 

 
4.   Matters Arising 



 
2 

 

 
 Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor, Transportation, Lancashire County Council 

updated the Committee on the progress of the Major Road Network and the Local 
Transport Plan as follows: 

 

 Lancashire County Council have submitted a funding bid to the 
Department for Transport via Transport for the North for the A582 South 
Ribble Western Distributor upgrade.  

 

 Progress with regard to the LTP4 continues albeit at a slower pace than 
previously envisaged. This is whilst further consideration is given to the 
issue of decarbonisation and the climate change agenda.  

 
 

5.   South East Blackburn Funding Application 
 

 Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor, Transportation, Lancashire County Council 
accompanied by Peter Hibbert and Jonathan Carr from the consultants, Jacobs, 
presented a report on the Strategic Outline Business Case for the South East 
Blackburn Growth Deal 3 Scheme.  
 
The scheme is one of three infrastructure packages that collectively form the 
'Pennine Gateways' project.  It comprises various improvements in the A6077 
Haslingden Road and B6231 Blackamoor Road corridors to support delivery of 
over 600 houses and 90,000 square metres of commercial floor space. 
 
It was reported that the total risk adjusted cost of the scheme is expected to be 
£11.56 million, funded through a maximum £9.05 million contribution from the 
Local Growth Fund through the Lancashire Growth Deal and a £2.51 million 
contribution from Blackburn with Darwen Council. The council's S151 letter 
confirmed the council's commitment to fund the local contribution together with 
any overspend.   
 

Having undertaken independent assurance of the Strategic Outline Business 
Case on behalf of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP), Jacobs advised 
that they were satisfied that the project had been developed to the expected 
standard and that they have confidence in a high value for money outcome. They 
therefore recommended that funding approval be granted to enable works to 
begin in April 2020.  
 

Resolved: That the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board be recommended 
to grant the scheme a maximum of £9.05m Growth Deal funding.  
 

 
6.   Any Other Business 

 
 None.  

 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting 



 
3 

 

 
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 10 March 2020 at 

2pm in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 
 

 
 
 


